

GCCO/CCA/PROM/48/2021-CCAESTT

Date:05-11-2024

## **ORDER NO. 108 / 2024**

## Sub: Promotion to the grade of Inspector -Reg

Consequent to the Review DPC meeting held on 18.10.2024 for the Vacancy Year 2021, the following Executive Assistant is hereby promoted to the grade of Inspector (Group 'B' Non-Gazetted) on regular basis with effect from **28.09.2024** in Level 7 Index:1 Rs.44,900/- in the Pay Matrix of 7<sup>th</sup> Pay Commission.

S.No.	Emp. Code	Name of the Officer (S/Shri/Smt.)	Present Place of Working	Posted to
1	7500	SUKANYA A S	Madurai GST (Tirunelveli Sub Commissionerate)	Madurai GST

02. The Seniority of the officer will be fixed as per the orders in force.

03. The promoted officer should exercise her option for fixation of pay in terms of F.R.22(I)(a)(1) within one month from the date of joining as Inspector. If the officer has already been granted Financial upgradation under Assured Career Progression Scheme / Modified Assured Career Progression Scheme she is not entitled for pay fixation benefits now.

04. The promotion now ordered is subject to outcome of the following:

- Writ Petition in W.P.C.T. 261/2008 filed by Shri.Samiran Roy & Others pending before the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta in terms of Board's letter F.No.C-18012/6/2009 Ad IIIB dated 16-09-2010.
- ii. Jarnail Singh and Ors. V. Lachhmi Narain Gupta and Ors. (Civil Appeal No.629 of 2022 arising out of SLC (C) No.30621 of 2011) and batch in SLP© NO.30621 of 2011 pending in Hon'ble Supreme Court of India.
- iii. Other cases, if any, pending before any judicial fora.

05. The promotion order now issued is subject to the condition that the officer concerned should join latest by 08.11.2024 in her new place of posting failing which it will be treated that she has not accepted the promotion ab initio and all consequences arising as a result of non-acceptance of promotion shall follow.

06. The compliance report regarding her joining should be sent by 11.11.2024.

07 This is issued with the approval of Principal Chief Commissioner, GST & Central Excise, Tamil Nadu and Puducherry Zone.

## Signed by C Thiyagarajan ( सी. **उत्तराज्ञाजी जि**.2024) अपआयुक्त /ADDITIONAL COMMISSIONER

To The Officer concerned. (Through the office concerned)

Copy submitted to: The Commissioner of GST & Central Excise, Madurai GST Commissionerate.

Copy to:

- 1. The Assistant Commissioner/CAO, CF-CCA, Pr.CCO.
- 2. Sr.PS to Pr. Chief Commissioner, Chennai.
- 3. The Administrative Officer, Estt / DDO / Service Book Section Madurai GST Commissionerate.
- 4. The Superintendent [Comp], Chennai North For display in official website.